

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA**

COOPER TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY,)

Appellant-Defendant,)

v.)

Case No. S17G0654

RENEE KOCH, et al.,)

Appellee-Plaintiff.)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

Brian D. Boone
Georgia Bar No. 182354
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
101 S. Tryon Street
Charlotte, NC 28280
(704) 444-1000 (phone)
(704) 444-1111 (fax)
brian.boone@alston.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ENUMERATION OF ERROR	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH <i>PHILLIPS</i>	5
II. DOUBLE STANDARDS ARE UNFAIR AND ENCOURAGE SHARP TACTICS.....	8
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adkins v. Wolever</i> , 554 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Azad v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-290, 2013 WL 593913 (D. Nev. Feb. 14, 2013)	7, 8
<i>Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. v. Koch</i> , 339 Ga. App. 360 (2016)	3, 4, 5
<i>Cumberland Ins. Grp. v. Delmarva Power</i> , 226 Md. App. 691 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2016)	1, 8
<i>Fines v. Ressler Enters., Inc.</i> , 820 N.W.2d 688 (N.D. 2012).....	7
<i>Flury v. Daimler Chrysler Corp.</i> , 427 F.3d 939 (11th Cir. 2005).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	9
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914).....	9
<i>Kambylis v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 338 Ill. App. 3d 788 (2003).....	7
<i>Kronisch v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	9
<i>Phillips v. Harmon</i> , 297 Ga. 386 (2015)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Silvestri v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 271 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2001).....	7

United States v. Armour & Co.,
402 U.S. 673 (1971).....9

Vodusek v. Bayliner Marine Corp.,
71 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 1995).....8
